RESOLUTION NO. 30296

RESOLUTION **AUTHORIZING** THE **CITY** OF STORMWATER MANAGEMENT. CHATTANOOGA. TO ENTER INTO A JOINT FUNDING AGREEMENT (JFA) WITH THE U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY (USGS) AND THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA TO **OPERATE SEVEN** CONTINUOUS REAL-TIME STREAM GAUGES LOCATED NORTH **CHICKAMAUGA** CREEK. SOUTH CHATTANOOGA CHICKAMAUGA CREEK, CREEK. MOUNTAIN CREEK, WOLFTEEVER CREEK, LOOKOUT **FRIARS** BRANCH, **FOR** CREEK. AND Α PERIOD BEGINNING APRIL 1, 2020 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2021, WITH A CONTRIBUTION OF TEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$10,875.00) FROM THE USGS, WITH EIGHTY-SIX THOUSAND **EIGHT** HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$86,825.00) FROM THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, FOR A TOTAL COST OF NINETY-SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$97,700.00).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, it is hereby authorizing the City of Chattanooga, Stormwater Management, to enter into a Joint Funding Agreement (JFA) with the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) and the City of Chattanooga to operate seven (7) continuous real-time stream gauges located on North Chickamauga Creek, South Chickamauga Creek, Chattanooga Creek, Mountain Creek, Wolfteever Creek, Lookout Creek, and Friars Branch, for a period beginning April 1, 2020 through March 31, 2021, with a contribution of \$10,875.00 from the USGS, with \$86,825.00 from the City of Chattanooga, for a total cost of \$97,700.00.

ADOPTED: March 31, 2020

/mem